

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

HARTIG DRUG COMPANY INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SENJU PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD.,
KYORIN PHARMACEUTICAL CO., LTD.,
AND ALLERGAN, INC.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 14-719-JFB-SRF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT
OF EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD TO NAMED PLAINTIFF**

CO-LEAD COUNSEL:

Brent W. Landau
HAUSFELD LLP
325 Chestnut Street, Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Melinda R. Coolidge
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K Street NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006

Gregory A. Frank
Marvin L. Frank
FRANK LLP
275 Madison Ave. #705
New York, NY 10016

SETTLEMENT LIAISON COUNSEL:

J. Clayton Athey (#4378)
Eric J. Juray (#5765)
PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
1310 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 888-6500
jcathey@prickett.com
ejjuray@prickett.com

Settlement Class Counsel and Attorneys for Plaintiff Hartig Drug Company Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL HAVE VIGOROUSLY PROSECUTED THIS CASE. 2

 A. Investigation and Complaint. 2

 B. Motion to Dismiss and Third Circuit Appeal. 3

 C. The Apotex Litigation. 4

 D. Informal Discovery. 4

 E. Mediation and Settlement. 5

 F. Preliminary Approval and Notice. 5

II. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSELS’ APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED. 6

 A. Reasonable Notice of the Requested Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Incentive Award and An Opportunity to Object Has Been Given to the Class. 6

 1. Summary of the Notice Period. 6

 2. Time of Motion for Fees and Expenses and Opportunity to Object. 7

 B. The Fees Requested by Settlement Class Counsel Are Fair and Reasonable. 7

 1. The Requested Fee Award Is Fair and Reasonable under the Percentage-of-Fund Method. 8

 a. The size of the fund created and the number of persons benefited. 9

 b. The absence of substantial objections by members of the class to the settlement terms and/or fees requested by counsel. 9

 c. The skill and efficiency of the attorneys involved. 10

 d. The complexity and duration of the litigation. 10

 e. The risk of nonpayment. 11

f.	The amount of time devoted to the case by Plaintiff’s counsel.	12
g.	The awards in similar cases.	12
h.	The value of benefits accruing to class members attributable to the efforts of class counsel as opposed to the efforts of other groups, such as government agencies conducting investigations.....	14
i.	The percentage fee that would have been negotiated had the case been subject to a private contingent fee agreement at the time counsel was retained.	14
2.	The Requested Fee Award is Reasonable under the Lodestar Cross-check.....	15
a.	Settlement Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates Are Reasonable.	15
b.	The Number of Hours Settlement Class Counsel Worked Is Reasonable.	16
c.	Settlement Class Counsel’s Fee Results in a Reasonable Multiplier.	16
C.	The Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses is Reasonable.	17
III.	AN INCENTIVE AWARD TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE IS APPROPRIATE.	18
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....	17
<i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>In re ATI Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 1962400 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2003)	7
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Barkouras v. Hecker</i> , 2007 WL 1797651 (D.N.J. June 20, 2007).....	15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	13, 14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	18
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014).....	8, 12
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	10, 13

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....9

Hartig Drug Co. Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co Ltd., et al.,
122 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D. Del. 2015).....3

Hartig Drug Co. Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co. Ltd., et al.,
836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016).....3

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....10

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....14, 17

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2005).....16

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....10, 19

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....12

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006)17

In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.,
2011 WL 4020862 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2011)15

Milliron v T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
423 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2011)16

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....11

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)12

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005)17

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983).....7

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)16

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....9

Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Windall,
51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1995).....15

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)13

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....7

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)13, 14, 18, 19

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....11

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)7

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....10

In re S. Ohio Correctional Facility,
175 F.R.D. 270 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....18

In re Safety Components Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)17

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....8, 16

In re Superior Beverage/Glass Container Consol. Pretrial,
133 F.R.D. 119 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....12

In re U.S. Bioscience Sec. Litig.,
155 F.R.D. 116 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....7

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....11

In re Warfarin Antitrust Litig.,
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)7

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) and 23(h)(1)1,6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Alba Conte, Attorney Fee Awards § 2.19 (3d ed. 2004)17
